coordinates of N 1,822,679.97, E 6,251,434.42; 

Thence from said Point of Commencement, SOUTH 02°37'03" WEST  57,317.98 feet to a 
point with grid coordinates of  N 1,827,016.26, E 6,230,407.33, said point being the TRUE 
POINT OF BEGINNING ; 

Thence the following one hundred seventy-nine (179) courses: 

1. NORTH 87°29'56” WEST 37.62 feet;
2. NORTH 79°23'16” WEST 199.43 feet;
3. NORTH 27°25'29” WEST 5628.92 feet to a point, having grid coordinate of  N

1,832,050.96, E 6,227,581.16, said point being NORTH 44°29'28" EAST 2457.53
feet from NGS Monument “U 1458” (PID HS5284), being a steel rod inside a